1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Mental Health Services Oversight and		
2	Accountability Commission - Early Psychosis Intervention Plus - \$1,996,144]		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and		
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$1,996,144 from the Mental Health Services Oversight		
5	and Accountability Commission for participation in a program, entitled "Early		
6	Psychosis Intervention (EPI) Plus," for the period of September 1, 2020, through		
7	August 31, 2024.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, The Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission		
10	(MHSOAC) has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of		
11	\$1,996,144 for participation in a program, entitled "Early Psychosis Intervention (EPI) Plus,"		
12	for the period of September 1, 2020, through August 31, 2024; and		
13	WHEREAS, The new funding is intended to support the statewide development and		
14	expansion of a Coordinated Specialty Care model, an evidence-based and integrated Early		
15	Psychosis Intervention model; and		
16	WHEREAS, The new MHSOAC grant will leverage the Behavioral Health System		
17	(BHS) Transition Age Youth (TAY) System of Care's current investment in EPI services to		
18	increase access to EPI services and ensure fidelity to the Coordinated Specialty Care model;		
19	and		
20	WHEREAS, The grant terms require a minimum of \$4,341,655 local cost share; and		
21	WHEREAS, The TAY Program of the Mental Health Services Act, The Substance		
22	Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Adult System of Care Grant, the		
23	SAMHSA Early Psychosis grant, the Beam Up grant, and the Medi-Cal Mental Health Billing		
24	are the funding source for the project match; and		
25	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and		

1	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received			
2	the full award agreement on August 27, 2020, for a project start date of September 1, 2020;			
3	and			
4	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of			
5	\$299,421; now, therefore, be it			
6	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant			
7	in the amount of \$1,996,144 from the MHSOAC; and, be it			
8	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and			
9	expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1;			
10	and, be it			
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the			
12	Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it			
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being fully			
14	executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board of			
15	Supervisors for inclusion in the official file.			
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/
2			Mayor
3	/s/		
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _	/s/
5	Department Head		Controller
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			